

No. 22-160

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN L. FAIR,

Petitioner,

v.

CONTINENTAL RESOURCES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Nebraska Supreme Court*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@
manhattan-institute.org

Clark M. Neily III
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 425-7499
cneily@cato.org

September 21, 2022

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER..... 1

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT

HOME EQUITY IS HISTORICALLY A PRIVATE PROPERTY RIGHT AT COMMON LAW, SO THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY HOW AND WHEN A LEGISLATURE CAN CHANGE LONG-STANDING RULES AND CONFISCATE VESTED EQUITY IN REAL PROPERTY 5

A. Home Equity Is the Private Property of the Homeowner Under Common Law 5

B. This Case Is an Opportunity to Clarify When a Legislature Can Remove a Common-Law Property Right Without Just Compensation 7

C. Nebraska’s Supreme Court Needs Guidance, As Do the Courts of the 13 Other States That Have Abrogated of the Common-Law Right to Surplus Equity..... 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cedar Point v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	4, 8, 15, 16
<i>Cont’l Res. v. Fair</i> , 971 N.W.2d 313 (2022).....	15, 17
<i>Delatour v. Wendt</i> , 139 N.W. 1023 (Neb. 1913)	3, 6, 13, 16
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015).....	5
<i>Hoy v. Anderson</i> , 58 N.W. 125 (Neb. 1894).....	6, 16
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).	11, 12, 13
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	13
<i>Lancaster Cnty. v. Trimble</i> , 52 N.W. 711 (Neb. 1892)	passim
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	5, 12, 13
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100 (1868).....	6
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	7
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	8, 9, 11, 13
<i>N.Y. Central R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917)	9, 10
<i>Parking Ass’n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995)	8

<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	7
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	10, 11
<i>Silver v. Silver</i> , 280 U.S. 117 (1929)	9
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	5, 7
<i>Tallage Lincoln, LLC v. Williams</i> , 485 Mass. 449 (2020)	4
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	10
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc., v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	7, 11
Statutes	
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1837(1)	3
Other Authorities	
2 William Blackstone, Commentaries *453	6
Dan McCaleb, <i>Michigan Woman Sues County Over "Home Equity Theft,"</i> The Center Square (July 9, 2019)	4
Denise Johnson, <i>Reflections on the Bundle of Rights</i> , 32 Ver. L. Rev. 247 (2007)	5
Sam Spiegelman & Gregory C. Sisk, Cedar Point: <i>Lockean Property and the Search for Lost Liberalism</i> , 2020–2021 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 165 (2021)	16
Vincent R. Johnson, <i>The Ancient Magna Carta and the Modern Rule of Law: 1215 to 2015</i> , 47 St. Mary's L.J. 1 (2015)	6
